

No. 24-316

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD  
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 26, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Forcing Private Businesses to Fund Medications For Risky Lifestyles, Especially Without Political Accountability or Cost-Sharing, Renders Medical Care Less Affordable for All .....	5
A. “Free” Medications Interfere with the Free Market, Inflate Medical Care Prices Overall, and Cause More Harm than Good.....	5
B. Forcing Businesses to Pay for PrEP Requires More Political Accountability than the Task Force Has .....	8
II. Severance Here Would Be an Improper Judicial Rewrite of the Statute, Thereby Constituting Judicial Activism .....	13
III. Imposing, by Administrative Fiat, D.C. Culture on Texas as Sought by the Petition Is a Recipe for National Disunity.....	16
Conclusion.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	1
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975) .....	1
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .	15
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. J &amp; L Lumber Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Connolly v. Union Sewer Pipe Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 540 (1902) .....	15
<i>Crystal Semiconductor Corp. v. Tritech Microelectronics Int’l, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	18
<i>Florida v. Becerra</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	8
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	13
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	3
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	2, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	1
<i>Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	15

<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Crescendo Bioscience, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-02043-TSH, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90940 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2020) .....	7
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	4
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876) .....	15
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
Appointments Clause, U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2... i	
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6).....	i
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) .....	i
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1).....	i
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119.....	i
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 611.17 (c).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Proving Antitrust Damages: Legal and Economic Issues</i> (1996).....	12
B.M. Autry, et al., <i>Mifepristone</i> (StatPearls Publishing: 2024).....	17
R. Chou, C. Evans, A. Hoverman, et al., “Preexposure Prophylaxis for the Prevention of HIV Infection: Evidence Report and Systematic Review for the US Preventive Services Task Force,” <i>JAMA</i> (June 11, 2019) <a href="https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2735508">https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/ fullarticle/2735508</a> .....	11
Mitch Daniels, “America could use a shot of P.J. about now,” <i>Washington Post</i> A17 (Feb. 14, 2025) .....	1

Sean Dickson and Katelyn James, “Trends in HIV preexposure prophylaxis utilization and spending among individuals with commercial insurance,” <i>AIDS</i> (Mar. 15, 2024) <a href="https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC10906206/">https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC10906206/</a> .....	9
Marcus Dillender, et al., “Effects of the Affordable Care Act on Part-Time Employment Early Evidence,” 314 <i>Cato Research Briefs in Economic Policy</i> 2 (Jan. 4, 2023) .....	6
CMS FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 47, <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/Downloads/FAQs-Part-47.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/Downloads/FAQs-Part-47.pdf</a> ..	9
Federalist No. 10 (Madison, J.) .....	13
David H. Gans, “Severability as Judicial Lawmaking,” 76 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 639 (April 2008) .....	15
Kristen Gerencher, “5 Ways to Save on PrEP Costs (With or Without Insurance),” <i>GoodRx</i> (Aug. 25, 2022) <a href="https://www.goodrx.com/truvada/truvada-hiv-prep-cost-generic-how-to-save">https://www.goodrx.com/truvada/truvada-hiv-prep-cost-generic-how-to-save</a> .....	9
“Hungary: Parliament Bans Gay Pride Parade,” <i>FSSPX News</i> (Mar. 21, 2025) <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2bzipst">https://tinyurl.com/y2bzipst</a> .....	17
Katie Keith, “New Guidance On PrEP: Support Services Must Be Covered Without Cost-Sharing” (July 28, 2021) <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2a75h6em">https://tinyurl.com/2a75h6em</a> .....	16
Kenneth A. Klukowski, “Severability Doctrine: How Much of a Statute Should Federal Courts Invalidate?,” 16 <i>Tex. Rev. Law &amp; Pol.</i> 1 (Fall 2011) .....	15

David Lerman, “House passes wrapup spending package ahead of Friday deadline” Roll Call (Mar. 11, 2025) <a href="https://rollcall.com/2025/03/11/house-passes-wrapup-spending-package-ahead-of-friday-deadline/">https://rollcall.com/2025/03/11/house-passes-wrapup-spending-package-ahead-of-friday-deadline/</a> .....	18
“Let’s Stop HIV Together,” CDC (Feb. 18, 2025) <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/stophivtogether/hiv-prevention/prep.html">https://www.cdc.gov/stophivtogether/hiv-prevention/prep.html</a> .....	11
Anna Massoglia, “Record-breaking federal lobbying tops \$2.2 billion in first half of 2024” (Aug. 29, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/25397mmj">https://tinyurl.com/25397mmj</a> .....	17
Medication Guide, TRUVADA® (tru-VAH-dah) <a href="https://www.gilead.com/~media/Files/pdfs/medicines/hiv/truvada/truvada_medication_guide.pdf">https://www.gilead.com/~media/Files/pdfs/medicines/hiv/truvada/truvada_medication_guide.pdf</a> .....	10
“Obamacare Has Doubled the Cost of Individual Health Insurance,” Heritage Foundation (Mar. 21, 2021). <a href="https://www.heritage.org/health-care-reform/report/obamacare-has-doubled-the-cost-individual-health-insurance">https://www.heritage.org/health-care-reform/report/obamacare-has-doubled-the-cost-individual-health-insurance</a> .....	6
“PrEP4ALL Applauds The Updated USPSTF Grading Adding Long-Acting PrEP, But Demands Gov’t Action to Ensure Access” (Dec. 13, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mshx2kan">https://tinyurl.com/mshx2kan</a> .....	9
Margot Rubin, “Billboard promoting Alberta to join USA pops up north of Calgary,” CityNews Everywhere (Feb. 21, 2025) <a href="https://calgary.citynews.ca/2025/02/20/billboard-canada-usa-alberta-highway-2/">https://calgary.citynews.ca/2025/02/20/billboard-canada-usa-alberta-highway-2/</a> .....	17-18
Paul A. Samuelson, <i>Economics</i> (11th ed. 1980).....	12
Shelby County Health Department, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdex4fdt">https://tinyurl.com/bdex4fdt</a> .....	9

Michael Shumsky, “Severability, Inseverability, and the Rule of Law,” 41 Harv. J. on Legis. 228 (2004) .....	15
Task Force Member Joel Tsevat, <a href="https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/about-uspstf/current-members/joel-tsevat-md-mph">https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/ uspstf/about-uspstf/current-members/ joel-tsevat-md-mph</a> .....	4
Task Force Member Sei Lee, <a href="https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/about-uspstf/current-members/joel-tsevat-md-mph">https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/ uspstf/about-uspstf/current-members/joel-tsevat- md-mph</a> .....	4
Jennifer Tolbert, et al., “Key Facts about the Uninsured Population” (Dec 18, 2024) <a href="https://www.kff.org/uninsured/issue-brief/key-facts-about-the-uninsured-population/">https://www.kff.org/uninsured/issue-brief/key- facts-about-the-uninsured-population/</a> .....	7
“Wait Till It’s Free” (film, 2014).....	1
